IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN SOUTHERN DIVISION

In re:) Chapter 11
) Case No. 05-55927 (SWR)) (Jointly Administered)) (Tax Identification #13-3489233)
) Honorable Steven W. Rhodes

ORDER APPROVING STIPULATION BY AND BETWEEN THE C&A POST-CONSUMMATION TRUST AND TRAFFIC TECH, INC. RESOLVING REQUEST FOR (I) ALLOWANCE OF ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE CLAIM AND (II) ENTRY OF AN ORDER DIRECTING IMMEDIATE PAYMENT THEREOF

Upon the stipulation [Docket No. 8726] (the "Stipulation")² between the **C&A Post-Consummation Trust** and Traffic Tech, resolving the Inc. Request of Traffic Tech, Inc. for (i) Allowance of Administrative Expense Claim and (ii) Entry of an Order Directing Immediate Payment Thereof [Docket No. 8238] (the "Motion"); it is hereby **ORDERED**

1. The Stipulation is approved in its entirety.

The Debtors in the jointly administered cases include: Collins & Aikman Corporation; Amco Convertible Fabrics, Inc., Case No. 05-55949; Becker Group, LLC (d/b/a/ Collins & Aikman Premier Mold), Case No. 05-55977; Brut Plastics, Inc., Case No. 05-55957; Collins & Aikman (Gibraltar) Limited, Case No. 05-55989; Collins & Aikman Accessory Mats, Inc. (f/k/a the Akro Corporation), Case No. 05-55952; Collins & Aikman Asset Services, Inc., Case No. 05-55959; Collins & Aikman Automotive (Argentina), Inc. (f/k/a Textron Automotive (Argentina), Inc.), Case No. 05-55965; Collins & Aikman Automotive (Asia), Inc. (f/k/a Textron Automotive (Asia), Inc.), Case No. 05-55991; Collins & Aikman Automotive Exteriors, Inc. (f/k/a Textron Automotive Exteriors, Inc.), Case No. 05-55958; Collins & Aikman Automotive Interiors, Inc. (f/k/a Textron Automotive Interiors, Inc.), Case No. 05-55956; Collins & Aikman Automotive International, Inc., Case No. 05-55980; Collins & Aikman Automotive International Services, Inc. (f/k/a Textron Automotive International Services, Inc.), Case No. 05-55985; Collins & Aikman Automotive Mats, LLC, Case No. 05-55969; Collins & Aikman Automotive Overseas Investment, Inc. (f/k/a Textron Automotive Overseas Investment, Inc.), Case No. 05-55978; Collins & Aikman Automotive Services, LLC, Case No. 05-55981; Collins & Aikman Canada Domestic Holding Company, Case No. 05-55930; Collins & Aikman Carpet & Acoustics (MI), Inc., Case No. 05-55982; Collins & Aikman Carpet & Acoustics (TN), Inc., Case No. 05-55984; Collins & Aikman Development Company, Case No. 05-55943; Collins & Aikman Europe, Inc., Case No. 05-55971; Collins & Aikman Fabrics, Inc. (d/b/a Joan Automotive Industries, Inc.), Case No. 05-55963; Collins & Aikman Intellimold, Inc. (d/b/a M&C Advanced Processes, Inc.), Case No. 05-55976; Collins & Aikman Interiors, Inc., Case No. 05-55970; Collins & Aikman International Corporation, Case No. 05-55951; Collins & Aikman Plastics, Inc., Case No. 05-55960; Collins & Aikman Products Co., Case No. 05-55932; Collins & Aikman Properties, Inc., Case No. 05-55964; Comet Acoustics, Inc., Case No. 05-55972; CW Management Corporation, Case No. 05-55979; Dura Convertible Systems, Inc., Case No. 05-55942; Gamble Development Company, Case No. 05-55974; JPS Automotive, Inc. (d/b/a PACJ, Inc.), Case No. 05-55935; New Baltimore Holdings, LLC, Case No. 05-55992; Owosso Thermal Forming, LLC, Case No. 05-55946; Southwest Laminates, Inc. (d/b/a Southwest Fabric Laminators Inc.), Case No. 05-55948; Wickes Asset Management, Inc., Case No. 05-55962; and Wickes Manufacturing Company, Case No. 05-55968.

² Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Stipulation.

- 2. The Post-Consummation Trust is authorized and directed to take all actions necessary to effectuate the relief granted pursuant to this Order.
- 3. The terms and conditions of this Order shall be immediately effective and enforceable upon its entry.
- 4. The Court retains jurisdiction with respect to all matters arising from or related to the implementation of this Order.

5.

Signed on December 18, 2007

/s/ Steven Rhodes
Steven Rhodes
Chief Bankruptcy Judge